
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322 
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
To: Robert Dewey (Chairman) 

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes and Kenneth Molyneux 
(+ 1 vacancy for a co-opted member)  
 

27 August 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.00 pm on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items 
 

Members are asked to note the start time of the meeting at 6.00pm 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 
1 July 2019.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

4 DISPENSATIONS  

 Purpose:  To receive any requests for dispensations. 
 
Members of the press/public will be able to remain in the room 
whilst an application for dispensation is presented to the 
Committee and will be able to return to hear the Committee’s 
decision.  However, under Paragraph 18C Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 the Committee will exclude the press 
and public from the meeting whilst it deliberates on any 
application for a dispensation. 
 
 

5 REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO 
TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

 Purpose:  To receive verbal reports from independent members of the 
Committee on their visits to the following councils:    
 

 Mold Town Council (Robert Dewey – 26.06.19) 

 Shotton Town Council (Julia Hughes – 08.07.19) 

 Queensferry Community Council (Phillipa Earlam – 
09.07.19) 
 

 

6 REVIEW OF THE FLINTSHIRE STANDARD (Pages 11 - 20) 

 Purpose:  To review the expected standards of behaviour contained 
within the Flintshire Standard/Local Resolution Procedure.   
 

7 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM FOR NORTH AND MID WALES 
(Pages 21 - 82) 

 Purpose:  To provide feedback from the Standards Committee Forum for 
North and Mid Wales   
 

8 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASEBOOK 
ISSUE 20 (JANUARY 2019 – MARCH 2019) (Pages 83 - 86) 

 Purpose:  To inform the Committee of the latest publication of the Public 
Services Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct Casebook.   
 

9 UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER PROGRESS (Pages 
87 - 90) 

 Purpose:  To provide an update on the Community Asset Transfer 
Progress.   
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 91 - 94) 

 Purpose:  For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 
attached Forward Work Programme. 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 1 July 2019 
 
PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors: 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted members: 
Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Ken Molyneux 
 
APOLOGIES: Rob Dewey and Phillipa Earlam 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Flintshire County Councillor and Hawarden Community Councillor 
Clive Carver; and Hawarden Community Councillor Cheryl Carver attended as 
initiators of dispensation requests 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

None. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 were approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 6: The information on Conwy County Borough Council’s translation 

service and the sharing of costs through joint appointments of Clerks had been 
included in the June feedback to Town and Community Councils. 

 
In 
[...]
useful for all Town/Community Councils to put in place alternative arrangements to 
enable agendas and relevant information to be published in the event that the Clerk 
was unavailable.  She also said that a member of the public enquiring about attending 
a meeting could be made aware if the meeting was likely to be brief and advised of 
procedures, for example standing when the Chair enters the room, being advised of 
public information sessions or why an item was exempt from the press or public. 

 
As the Clerk of Flint Town Council had not received feedback circulated by 

email, the Chair asked that all feedback letters to date be posted to him.  She also 
suggested that Clerks be asked to confirm receipt of further feedback letters sent by 
email. 

 
The following points were raised which were to be fed back to Town and 

Community Councils: 
 

Page 8



 Providing nameplates for committee members would help observers to 
identify speakers; 

 The importance of stating reasons when declaring interests; 

 Providing clear directions to meeting venues and car parks. 
 
After the final four visits had been undertaken (including the Chair’s visit to 

Shotton Town Council on 8 July), an overall report would be presented to the joint 
meeting with Town and Community Councils on 30 September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal reports be received and feedback given to the Town and Community 
Councils. 
 

14. ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL 
 

Due to time restrictions and to allow for agenda items to be given proper 
consideration, it was agreed that items 5 (Update on the Community Asset Transfer 
Progress) and 7 (Feedback from the Standards Forum) be deferred to September. 
 

15. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The current Forward Work Programme was considered, noting the deferral of 
the two items from this meeting. 

 
The next meeting on 2 September would include the Review of Flintshire 

Standard and the Public Services Ombudsman Wales (PSOW) Code of Conduct 
Casebook.  It was agreed that no training would take place to allow for a 6pm start. 

 
The meeting on 30 September would include the overall report on visits to 

Town/Community Councils, the suggested item on activities outside the role of a 
Councillor and the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

16. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9pm) 
 
 
 

………………………… 
Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Monday, 2nd September 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Review of the Flintshire Standard 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer Governance  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Council has adopted a local resolution process that also includes a statement 
of the standards of behaviour to which the Council aspires.  This is called the 
Flintshire Standard.  There has been a desire amongst both Members and Officers 
to review and restate those expectations. 
 
Officers have reviewed the standard with Group Leaders and some amendments 
are suggested to expand and clarify expectations around behaviour. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the amended Flintshire Standard be recommended to Council for 
adoption. 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE FLINTSHIRE STANDARD 
 

1.01 In June 2013 the Council adopted a local resolution process, called the 
Flintshire Standard, as an alternative to referring complaints about 
behaviour, from Members and/or Officers, to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales.  The Flintshire Standard set out how Members 
should behave towards each other and Officers. 
 

1.02 The provisions of the Code of Conduct, which, whilst possessing the virtue 
of brevity, do not give practical examples of what is required.  The Flintshire 
Standard therefore expands upon the obligations that relate to behaviour 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



towards others with a list of “do’s and don’ts” across a range of situations.  
The Standard also sets out an escalating process of mediation to be 
followed in the event that a Member or Officer feels its provisions have been 
breached. 
 

 Reviewing the Standard 
 

1.03 There has recently been a desire amongst both Members and Officers to 
review the contents of the Flintshire Standard in order to: 

 expand and clarify the guidance within it; and  

 restate and reinforce the behaviours expected. 
 

1.04 Officers and Group Leaders have therefore suggested some amendments 
to the Flintshire Standard.  These are shown in tracked changes at Appendix 
1. 
 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 The Flintshire Standard is intentionally quick and simple to operate in its 
early stages, so that any disputes are quickly resolved.  The process is 
therefore not greatly demanding of time or other resources. 
 

 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 

3.01 Chief Officers and Group Leaders (plus their deputies) have contributed to 
the preparation of the suggested amendments.  The revised document will 
need to be considered by the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee prior to submission to Full Council for approval. 
 

 

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.01 The local resolution process contained within the Flintshire Standard is 
intended for use on low level complaints concerning the relationship 
between Councillors or Councillors and Officers.  It can be invoked quickly 
and easily in order to catch issues before significant harm occurs to that 
relationship and whilst people are more willing to compromise.  It is, 
however, extra statutory and so does not have recourse to the legislative 
sanctions available following a complaint to the Ombudsman.  Its use must 
always therefore be considered carefully to ensure its suitability in light of 
the nature of the complaint and the surrounding circumstances.  
 

Page 12



 

 

 

[...]
 based on the issue under discussion not personal remarks about 

others 
• Allow others to speak without interruption or heckling 
• Not to use indecent language nor make racial discriminatory remarks or remarks 

which prejudice any section of society 
• Exclude officers from the scope of political remarks 
 
Confidentiality: 
• Keep the confidentiality of exempt papers and any other documents which are not 

public. 
• Not to release confidential information to the press or the public. 
• Return or securely destroy confidential papers. 
• Not to use confidential information for purposes other than intended. 
 
Local members 
• Work with any joint ward member and/or members of adjoining wards for the 

benefit of the locality. 
• If dealing with any matter relating to another ward 

o Explain to anyone seeking assistance that he/she is not the local member 
o Inform the local member, unless it would lead to a breach of confidentiality 

• Ensure that officers are treated with respect at public meetings within the ward 

Page 15



 

Page 16



LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR COMPLAINTS ABOUT BEHAVIOUR 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Flintshire Standard and the Protocol for Member-Officer Relations are 

important in promoting good co-operation between members and between 
members and officers within the Council, thereby allowing the council to fulfil its 
duties effectively and professionally.  It is therefore important that any allegations 
against a member that he/she has breached the standard and/or protocol can be 
dealt with quickly and effectively.  The purpose of this procedure is to introduce a 
simple and easy way to understand the method of dealing with such allegations. 

 
2. It is important that poor behaviour is quickly addressed and matters are handled 

whilst recollections are fresh.  This procedure will therefore only apply to incidents 
or behaviour occurring in the 12 months prior to a complaint being made in writing 
to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
[...]
s Committee Forum for North Wales 
on 24 June 2019.  A number of matters were discussed during the meeting, which 
represents an opportunity to share practice between Standards Committees.   
 
There were 3 key issues that should be considered by the Committee: 

1. Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, was in attendance and 
presented on actions that Councils can take to tackle problem behaviour that 
nevertheless does not meet the 2 Stage Test for investigation; 

2. The report on Local Government Ethics by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life 

3. Consideration of whether it would be feasible or desirable to have one or 
more joint Standards Committees in the North Wales region 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That officers should contact those counties identified by the Public Services 
Ombudsman as representing good practice to see what improvement could 
be made to the Council’s ethical training  
 

2 That the Council should put in place those best practice recommendations 
from the report of the Committee on Standards In Public Life identified in 
this report 
 

3 
 

That the monitoring officers in all 6 Councils plus the Fire and National Parks 
Authority be asked to collectively prepare a more detailed analysis of how 
one or more Joint Standards Committees might be introduced in North 
Wales 
  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 The Standards Committee Forum for North and Mid Wales 
 

1.01 North Wales has held a periodic forum for independent members of its 
Standards Committees for many years.  Members will recall that recently, 
Ceredigion and Powys joined as well.  Flintshire hosted the most recent 
meeting of the Forum on 24th June 2019.  
 

1.02 Independent Members from all 8 Councils plus the Fire Authority were 
present. The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales attended to give his 
own presentation and to join the discussion on the report from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life.  The draft minu
[...]
6 Code to require registration of gifts / hospitality over £50 or over 
£100 pa from a single source 

R15 LAs required annually to publish complaints data and outcomes 
(we do this already) 

R19  Parish clerks to be qualified 

R23 LAs required to ensure whistleblowing policy and website specifies 
named contact for external auditor (we do this already) 

R24 councillors to be “prescribed persons” in Public Interest Disclosure 
Act 1998 

BP3 LAs to review code annually (we do this already) 

BP4 Code readily accessible in prominent position on LA website 

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/local-government-ethical-standards


BP5  LAs to update registers of gifts & hospitality quarterly and make 
accessible 

BP10 LA websites to have clear complaints guidance and info 

BP11    Standards complaints about member on clerk conduct to be made 
by chair or Parish (Community) Council as a whole 

BP12 MO role and resourcing to include advice, support and 
management of Parish (Community) Council cases (we do this 
already) 

BP14  LA governance statement to include related bodies, those bodies 
to publish agendas, minutes and annual reports (we do this 
already) 

BP15 senior officers to meet regularly with group leaders or whips re 
standards 

 

     Joint Standards Committee(s)  
 

1.11 Across the North Wales region there are 8 Standards Committees (including 
the Fire and Rescue Authority and National Park).  Each covers similar 
areas of responsibility, and meets more or less frequently based on 
workloads.  The work of the committees will share many areas of 
commonality and overlap. Since 2016, it has been legislatively possible to 
have joint Standards Committees serving two or more authorities.   I have 
attached at Appendix 3 a presentation on the risks and issues for the 
creation of one or more joint Standards Committees across the North Wales 
region. The Forum considered the presentation and asked that the 
Monitoring Officers should co
[...]
 of Conduct Casebook (the Casebook).  In reference to (c) and 
(d) findings, the Casebook only contains the summaries of those cases for which 
the hearings by the Standards Committee or APW have been concluded and the 
outcome of the hearing is known. This edition covers January to March 2019. 
 
This edition highlights that two complaints were investigated by the PSOW during 
this time, of which both were findings of no action necessary.  There were no 
findings of no breach, no referrals to Monitoring Officers for consideration by their 
Standards Committees and there were no referrals to the APW for adjudication by 
a tribunal. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To note the findings of those complaints that were investigated by the 
PSOW during January to March 2019, as summarised in issue 20 of the 
Casebook. 
 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 BACKGROUND 
 

1.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.02 
 
 
 
1.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.06 

The PSOW considers complaints that Members of local authorities in 
Wales have broken the Code. The PSOW investigates such complaints 
under the provisions of Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
relevant Orders made by the National Assembly for Wales under that Act. 
Where the PSOW decides that a complaint should be investigated, there 
are four findings, set out under section 69 of the Local Government Act 
2000, which the PSOW can arrive at, namely: 
 
(a) that there is no evidence that there has been a breach of the authority’s 
Code of Conduct; 
(b) that no action needs to be taken in respect of the matters that were 
subject to the investigation; 
(c) that the matter be referred to the authority’s Monitoring Officer for 
consideration by the Standards Committee; 
(d) that the matter be referred to the President of the APW for adjudication 
by a tribunal (this is usually only the more serious cases)    
 
In terms of findings (c) and (d) it is for the S
[...]
ders in Wales and to investigate 

complaints that members of local government bodies have broken their 

authority’s Code of Conduct. 

 

Page 86

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Code-of-Conduct-Jan-March-2019-UPLOAD-.pdf
https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Code-of-Conduct-Jan-March-2019-UPLOAD-.pdf
mailto:matthew.georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Monday, 2 September 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Update on the Community Asset Transfer Progress 

Report Author 
 

Gareth Owens  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

In 2014 the Council launched its Community Asset Transfer Scheme (CATS) to 
enable local Councils and community groups to take on assets which it was 
unsustainable for the Council to maintain and operate.  Since then 13 assets have 
transferred and 68 applications are in progress against a total asset base of 253. 
 
Ethically there are potential difficulties during the negotiation of the transfer and 
subsequently where Councillors are involved in the management of the newly 
transferred asset.  However, there are mechanisms within the Code and ways of 
working which can ease those potential difficulties. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee is assured that the mechanisms within the code of 
conduct/dispensation process are satisfactory for managing any potential 
ethical issues arising from the Community Asset Transfer Scheme. 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ETHICAL ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH CATS 
 

1.01 Since 2014 the Council has transferred 13 assets to community groups, 
including high profile assets such as Holywell Leisure Centre and Connah’s 
Quay Baths under not proceeded.  There were 240 assets remaining which 
are potentially suitable for transfer. 
 

1.02 A County Councillor who is a member of a Town/Community Council or 
community group that wishes to take a transfer of the asset has a personal 
intere

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 2 
September 2019 
 
PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman) 
Councillors: 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted members: 
Julia Hughes and Phillipa Earlam 
 
APOLOGIES:  Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Ken Molyneux 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

None. 
 

18. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 11: It was agreed that the minutes be amended to reflect that the 

Chair had requested a member of the public to leave the room prior to 
determination of a request for dispensation.  

 
Minute 13, third paragraph : Mrs Julia Hughes asked that the minutes be 

amended to read: “As the Clerk of Flint Town Council had not received feedback 
from the Standards Committee circulated by email”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

19. DISPENSATIONS 
 

The Monitoring Officer explained that a request for dispensation had been 
received from Councillor Dennis Hutchinson. He referred to a dispensation which 
had been granted to Councillor Hutchinson in March 2019.  He advised that as 
the new application was substantially the same as the previous application, in line 
with the resolution of the Committee in March, he had extended the existing 



 

dispensation to cover this request.  The terms and expiry date from the original 
dispensation would not change but would now cover planning applications 
060160 and 058489. 
 

20. REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 
 

The following independent members presented their verbal reports: 
 
Mr. Robert Dewey – Mold Town Council  
Mrs. Julia Hughes - Shotton Town Council 
Mrs Phillipa Earlam – Queensferry Community Council 
 
The Chairman spoke on his positive visit to attend a meeting of Mold Town 

Council.  He explained that business had proceeded at a good pace and was 
ably lead by the Clerk and Chair with opportunity for discussion and questions on 
matters arising without stifling debate.  Officers from the Council had attended 
and reported knowledgeably on business, regeneration, and financial matters.  
The meeting was conducted in a formal setting which he felt had contributed to 
the efficient atmosphere.  In summary he said that the meeting had been an 
exemplar of good practice.  
 

Mrs Julia Hughes explained that despite best efforts she had to abandon 
her visit to Shotton Town Council on 8 July as she had been unable to locate the 
venue for the meeting.  She also reported that she had encountered difficulty in 
trying to contact the Clerk and obtain information from the website.  She 
expressed concern that due to her experience members of the public might also 
have difficulty in locating and attending meetings of the Town Council.  

 
 Mrs Phillipa Earlam provided feedback on her visit to Queensferry 
Community Council.  She said the meeting had been well chaired and was a 
positive experience overall.  Commenting on the website Mrs. Earlam said only a 
summary of the agenda had been available before the meeting,  however, a copy 
of the agenda was  provided to her at the meeting.  During the meeting  a 
presentation had been given on the Enforcement Funding Scheme and an officer 
from Streetscene was also present and reported on progress on outstanding 
items and new matters affecting various areas.   During discussion the Monitoring 
Officer responded to the queries raised by Mrs. Earlam. 
 

The following points were raised which were to be fed back to Town and 
Community Councils:   
 

 an agenda item on Declarations of Interest to be included for all meetings   

 accessibility of venue and good use of signage  

 information on the location of meetings and directions should be provided 
on Town/Community Council websites 

 
The Monitoring Officer commented on the need to present an overall 

report on member’s visits to Town and Community Councils at the joint meeting 
of the Standards Committee and Town and Community Councils to be held on 30 
September 2019.   The Monitoring Officer said he would contact Shotton Town 
Council in the meantime to establish the date of the next meeting. 



 

 
Councillor Paul Johnson suggested that following the feedback provided 

on visits by members  the Town and Community Councils be contacted to ask if it 
was  helpful and if any suggestions had been implemented.   
 

The Chair suggested that basic guidance be provided to assist new 
Councillors on procedural matters during Town and Community Council 
meetings.  This was supported by Councillor Patrick Heesom. 
 

Mrs Julia Hughes suggested that  a  copy of the Authority’s own guidance 
on the standards of behaviour aspired to might be helpful to Town and 
Community Councils.  She also suggested that guidance be provided to Town 
and Community Councils on the legislative requirements relating to websites. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal reports be received and feedback given to the Town and 
Community Councils. 
 

21. REVIEW OF THE FLINTSHIRE STANDARD 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to review the expected 
standards of behaviour contained within the Flintshire Standard/Local Resolution 
Procedure.  He provided background information and advised that both Members 
and Officers had wished to review the contents of the Flintshire Standard to 
expand and clarify the guidance within it and restate and reinforce the behaviours 
expected.  The amendments suggested by Officers and Group Leaders to the 
Standard were as detailed in the appendix to the report.   

 
During discussion the following further amendments were suggested by 

members of the Committee: 
 
Page 15: the word ‘Chairman’ to be replaced by ‘Chair’ throughout  
 
Page 15, final bullet point:  wording to  be amended to read ‘Members 

collectively and individually to ensure that officers are treated with respect at 
public meetings within the ward(s)’. 

 
Page 17, paragraph 2:  Councillor Arnold Woolley commented on the need 

to address matters of poor behaviour quickly and expressed concerns about the 
12 months timeframe referred to  The Monitoring Officer responded to the 
comments raised and provided clarification on procedures.  Following discussion 
it was agreed that the wording be amended to read ‘This procedure will therefore 
only apply to incidents or behaviour occurring in the 90 days prior to a complaint 
being made in writing to the Monitoring Officer’. 

 
Page 18, paragraph 7: it was suggested that the wording ‘or a nominated 

substitute’ be considered if the Chief Executive was not available to attend a 
meeting 

 
Page 18, paragraph 8:  the wording be amended to read ‘The purpose of 

this meeting will be to try to resolve the matter by conciliation.  If deemed 



 

necessary the Chief Executive can call on the Monitoring Officer and/or the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer for advice and assistance’. 

 
Page 18, paragraph 9: the word ‘Standard’ be amended to read 

‘Standards’. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the revised document would need to 

be considered by the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee prior to 
submission to Council for approval. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the further amendments detailed above the Flintshire Standard be 
recommended to Council for adoption. 
 

22. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM FOR NORTH AND MID WALES 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to provide feedback from the 
Standards Committee Forum for North and Mid Wales.  He provided background 
information and referred to the key issues, as detailed in the report, which should 
be considered by the Committee.  The draft minutes of the meeting of the North 
Wales Standards Committees Forum held on 24 June 2019, were appended to 
the report. 

 
  The Monitoring Officer referred to the best practice recommendations that 

were potentially relevant from the report of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life and advised that whilst Council could not change legislation it could adopt 
the recommendations voluntarily where they were not already in effect.  The 
Committee was asked to consider the recommendations as identified in the 
report. 

 
  The Committee recommended that the Council should put in place the 

following best practice recommendations: 
 

R6 Code to require registration of gifts/hospitality over £50 or over £100 pa 
from a single source 

 
R19  Parish clerks to be qualified - it was suggested that this could be raised at 

the joint meeting with Town and Community Councils to be held on 30 
September. 

 
R24  Councillors to be “prescribed persons” in Public Interest Disclosure Act 

1998 
 

BP4  Code readily accessible in prominent position on local authority website – 
it was suggested that there could be more transparency around this  

 
BP5  Local authorities to update registers of gifts and hospitality quarterly and 

make accessible 
 
BP11  Standards complaints about member on clerk conduct to be made by 

Chair or Parish (Community) Council as a whole - it was suggested that 



 

this could be raised at the joint meeting with Town and Community 
Councils to be held on 30 September. 

 
BP15  senior officers to meet regularly with group leaders or whips re standards – 

it was suggested that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee might wish to meet with the Leader of the Council and the 
Monitoring Officer  to discuss standards within the Council twice a year.   

 
The Monitoring Officer agreed to provide a report on progress on 

recommendation BP15 at the meeting of the Standards Committee to be held on 
4 November 2019. 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that across the North Wales region there 
were 8 Standards Committees (including the Fire and Rescue Authority and 
National Park).  Each covered similar areas of responsibility and met frequently 
based on workload.  Since 2016 it was legislatively possible to have joint 
Standards Committees service two or more authorities.  Attached to the report 
was a presentation on the risks and issues for the creation of one or more joint 
Standards Committees across the North Wales region. 
 

Julia Hughes asked that the minutes of the North Wales Standards 
Committees Forum meeting held on 24 June 2019, be amended to include her 
attendance under those present as follows:  North Wales Fire & Rescue – Julia 
Hughes (Vice-Chair). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That offices should contact those counties identified by the Public Services 

Ombudsman as representing good practice to see what improvement 
could be made to the Council’s ethical training; 

 
(b) That the Council should put in place those best practice recommendations 

from the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life as agreed by 
the Committee; and  

 
(c) That the Monitoring Officers in all 6 Councils plus the Fire and National 

Parks Authority, be asked to collectively prepare a more detailed analysis 
of how one or more Joint Standards Committees might be introduced in 
North Wales. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASEBOOK ISSUE 
20 (JANUARY 2019 – MARCH 2019) 
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report to inform the 
Committee of the latest publication of the Public Service Ombudsman’s Code of 
Conduct Casebook.  He provided background information and advised that two 
complaints had  been investigated by the PSOW of which both were findings of 
no action necessary.  There were no findings of no breach, no referrals to 
Monitoring Officers for consideration by their Standards Committees and there 
were no referrals to the Adjudication Panel for Wales for adjudication by a 
tribunal.   



 

 
.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported on the main considerations, as 

detailed in the report, and referred to the findings of the Pembroke Dock Town 
Council – Promotion of equality and respect case,  and the Saltney Town Council 
– Promotion of equality and respect case. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the findings of those complaints that were investigated by the PSOW during 
January to March 2019, as summarised in issue 20 of the Casebook, be noted. 
 

24. UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER PROGRESS 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to give an update on the 
Community Asset Transfer Progress.  He provided background information and 
referred to the main considerations as detailed in the report.  He  advised that 
ethically there are potential difficulties during the negotiation of a transfer and 
subsequently where Councillors are involved in the management of the newly 
transferred asset, however, there are mechanisms within the Code and ways of 
working which can ease the potential difficulties. 
 

Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed concerns around the progress 
achieved on some applications to transfer assets and expressed the view that  
local communities were being disadvantaged as a result.   The Monitoring Officer 
acknowledged the points raised by Councillor Heesom and said he would provide 
feedback to the Chief Officer Housing and Assets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee is assured that the mechanisms within the code of 
conduct/dispensation process are satisfactory for managing any potential ethical 
issues arising from the Community Asset Transfer Scheme. 
 

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The current Forward Work Programme was considered.  The Monitoring 
Officer reminded members that the next meeting of the Committee would be a 
joint meeting with Town and Community Councils.  The meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 4 November, would include an item on the suggestion 
made during the meeting that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee meet with the Leader of the Council and the Monitoring Officer to 
discuss standards within the Council.  It was agreed that a training session would 
be held prior to the meeting on 4 November.  The Monitoring Officer asked 
members to put forward any items for training.  Councillor Patrick Heesom asked 
that training be provided on the Community Asset Transfer Scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted.    
 
 
 



 

26. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 am and ended at 8.00 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 
 
 
 
 


